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Affirmative Action, Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

JOSEPH L. SATHE 
Attorney at Law 

Direct Dial: (612) 337-9255 
Email: jsathe@kennedy-graven.com 

 
 
April 18, 2025 
 
VIA eDOCKETS 
 
Mr. Will Seuffert 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
Saint Paul, MN 55101 
 
Re: In the Matter of the Application of CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp. d/b/a 

CenterPoint Energy Minnesota Gas for Authority to Increase Rates for Natural Gas 
Utility Service in Minnesota 
MPUC DOCKET NO. G-008/GR-23-173 
OAH DOCKET NO. 65-2500-39699 

 
Dear Mr. Seuffert: 
 
This letter is filed on behalf of the Suburban Rate Authority (SRA), a municipal joint powers 
association. The SRA intervened as a party to this rate filing and has joined in the comprehensive 
and unanimous settlement agreement (“Settlement”) filed November 25, 2024, which is the subject 
of Administrative Law Judge Ann C. O’Reilly’s Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and 
Recommendation to Approve Settlement (“ALJ Report”) issued February 13, 2025 in this matter.  
 
In accordance with the Notice of Schedule for Filing Exceptions to the ALJ Report issued February 
19, 2025 in the above-referenced matter, the SRA files this letter of support of the Settlement.  
 
The SRA thanks the parties to this matter for their cooperative efforts in reaching a fair and 
reasonable resolution, and Judge O’Reilly for her work and conclusion that the Settlement is 
reasonable, supported by substantial evidence, and consistent with the public interest. The SRA 
recommends that the Commission adopt the ALJ Report and approve the Settlement.  
 
This document has been served on the parties on the attached Service List. A Certificate of Service 
is also attached.  
 
  

Graven 
C H A R T E R E D 



Mr. Will Seuffert 
April 18, 2025 
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Very truly yours, 
 
KENNEDY & GRAVEN, CHARTERED 
 
/s/ Joseph L. Sathe 
 
Joseph L. Sathe 
 
Attachment 
 
cc: Service List 



Re: In the Matter of the Application of CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp. d/b/a 
CenterPoint Energy Minnesota Gas for Authority to Increase Rates for Natural Gas 
Utility Service in Minnesota 
MPUC DOCKET NO. G-008/GR-23-173 
OAH DOCKET NO. 65-2500-39699 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I, Lisa Larson, hereby certify that I have this day served copies of the following document:  
 

Suburban Rate Authority Letter of Support of the Settlement 
 
on:  
 
 the list of persons on the attached Service List 
 
by electronic filing and serving in the eDockets system, and/or by depositing a true and correct 
copy thereof properly enveloped with postage paid in the United States Mail at Minneapolis, 
Minnesota.  
 
 

Dated this 18th day of April, 2025. 
 
/s/ Lisa Larson    
Lisa Larson 
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1 Jorge Alonso jorge.alonso@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

121 7th Place
East
Suite 350
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

2 Kristine Anderson kanderson@greatermngas.com Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc.

1900 Cardinal
Lane
PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

3 Justin Andringa justin.andringa@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

121 7th Place
East, Suite 350
St Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

4 Katherine Arnold katherine.arnold@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of Commerce

445 Minnesota
Street
Suite 1400
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

5 Christina Benning christina.benning@centerpointenergy.com CenterPoint
Energy
Minnesota
Gas

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

6 James J. Bertrand james.bertrand@stinson.com STINSON
LLP

50 S 6th St Ste
2600
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

7 Barb Bischoff barb.bischoff@nngco.com Northern
Natural Gas
Co.

CORP HQ, 714
1111 So. 103rd
Street
Omaha NE,
68124-1000
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

8 Jason Bonnett jason.bonnett@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

121 East 7th
Place suite 350
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

9 Jocelyn Bremer jocelyn.bremer@minneapolismn.gov City of
Minneapolis

350 S Fifth St
Ste 210
Minneapolis
MN, 55415
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

10 Matthew Brodin mbrodin@allete.com Minnesota
Power

30 West
Superior Street
Duluth MN,
55802
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

11 C. Ian Brown office@gasworkerslocal340.com United
Association

Gas Workers
Local 340
312 Central Ave
SW
Minneapolis
MN, 55414
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

12 James Canaday james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

Suite 1400
445 Minnesota
St.
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

Yes 23-173Official

13 Melodee Carlson
Chang

melodee.carlsonchang@centerpointenergy.com CenterPoint
Energy

505 Nicollet
Mall
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

14 Olivia Carroll oliviac@cubminnesota.org Citizens Utility
Board of
Minnesota

332 Minnesota
St
W1360
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official
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15 Christopher
J.

Cerny ccerny@winthrop.com Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

225 South Sixth
Street
Suite 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

16 Joey Cherney joey.cherney@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

445 Minnesota
Street STE
1800
Saint Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

17 Steve W. Chriss stephen.chriss@walmart.com Wal-Mart 2001 SE 10th
St.
Bentonville AR,
72716-5530
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

18 Generic Commerce
Attorneys

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of Commerce

445 Minnesota
Street Suite
1400
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

Yes 23-173Official

19 Brandon Crawford brandonc@cubminnesota.org Citizens Utility
Board of
Minnesota

332 Minnesota
St Ste W1360
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

20 Justin Cummins justin@cummins-law.com Cummins &
Cummins,
LLP

920 Second
Avenue South,
Suite 1245
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

21 Dean Dalzell ddalzell@caphennepin.org Community
Action
Partnership of
Hennepin
County

8800 Highway
7 Ste 401
St. Louis Park
MN, 55426
United States

Paper
Service

No 23-173Official

22 Seth DeMerritt seth.demerritt@centerpointenergy.com CenterPoint
Energy
Minnesota
Gas

505 Nicollet
Mall
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

23 Richard Dornfeld richard.dornfeld@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of Commerce

Minnesota
Attorney
General's Office
445 Minnesota
Street, Suite
1800
Saint Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

24 Brian Edstrom briane@cubminnesota.org Citizens Utility
Board of
Minnesota

332 Minnesota
St
Ste W1360
Saint Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

25 Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department
of Commerce

85 7th Place E
Ste 280
Saint Paul MN,
55101-2198
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

26 Edward Garvey garveyed@aol.com Residence 32 Lawton St
Saint Paul MN,
55102
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

27 Sean Gosiewski sean@afors.org Alliance for
Sustainability

2801 21st Ave
S Ste 100
Minneapolis
MN, 55407
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

28 Annete Henkel mui@mnutilityinvestors.org Minnesota
Utility
Investors

413 Wacouta
Street
#230
St.Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

29 Katherine Hinderlie katherine.hinderlie@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential

445 Minnesota
St
Suite 1400
St. Paul MN,

Electronic
Service

Yes 23-173Official
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Utilities
Division

55101-2134
United States

30 Bruce L. Hoffarber bhoffarber@kinectenergy.com Kinect Energy
Group

605 North
Highway 169
Ste 1200
Plymouth MN,
55441
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

31 Mary Holly mholly@winthrop.com Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

225 S Sixth St
Ste 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

32 Samuel B. Ketchum sketchum@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy &
Graven,
Chartered

150 S 5th St
Ste 700
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

33 Nicolle Kupser nkupser@greatermngas.com Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc.

1900 Cardinal
Ln
PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

34 Daniel LeFevers dlefevers@gti.energy GTI 1700 S Mount
Prospect Rd
Des Plains IL,
60018
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

35 Annie Levenson
Falk

annielf@cubminnesota.org Citizens Utility
Board of
Minnesota

332 Minnesota
Street, Suite
W1360
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

36 Eric Lindberg elindberg@mncenter.org Minnesota
Center for
Environmental
Advocacy

1919 University
Avenue West
Suite 515
Saint Paul MN,
55104-3435
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

37 Eric Lipman eric.lipman@state.mn.us Office of
Administrative
Hearings

PO Box 64620
St. Paul MN,
55164-0620
United States

Electronic
Service

Yes 23-173Official

38 Jason Loos jason.loos@centerpointenergy.com CenterPoint
Energy
Resources
Corp.

505 Nicollet
Mall
3rd Floor
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

39 Alice Madden alice@communitypowermn.org Community
Power

2720 E 22nd St
Minneapolis
MN, 55406
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

40 Robert Manning robert.manning@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

121 7th Place
East
Suite 350
Saint Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

41 Ashley Marcus ashley.marcus@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

121 7th Place
East
Suite 350
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

42 David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota
Power

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

43 Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives
LLP

33 South Sixth
St Ste 4200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

44 Samantha Norris samanthanorris@alliantenergy.com Interstate
Power and
Light
Company

200 1st Street
SE PO Box 351
Cedar Rapids
IA, 52406-0351
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official
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45 Ann O'Reilly ann.oreilly@state.mn.us Office of
Administrative
Hearings

PO Box 64620
St. Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

46 Mike OConnor moconnor@ibewlocal949.org Local 949
IBEW

12908 Nicollet
Ave S
Burnsville MN,
55337
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

47 Greg Palmer gpalmer@greatermngas.com Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc.

1900 Cardinal
Ln
PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

48 Christine Pham christine.pham@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

121 7th place
E, suite 350
Saint Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

49 Kevin Pranis kpranis@liunagroc.com Laborers'
District
Council of MN
and ND

81 E Little
Canada Road
St. Paul MN,
55117
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

50 Generic
Notice

Residential
Utilities
Division

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

1400 BRM
Tower
445 Minnesota
St
St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

Electronic
Service

Yes 23-173Official

51 Kevin Reuther kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for
Environmental
Advocacy

26 E Exchange
St, Ste 206
St. Paul MN,
55101-1667
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

52 Nathaniel Runke nrunke@local49.org 611 28th St.
NW
Rochester MN,
55901
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

53 Joseph L Sathe jsathe@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy &
Graven,
Chartered

150 S 5th St
Ste 700
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

54 Elizabeth Schmiesing eschmiesing@winthrop.com Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

225 South Sixth
Street
Suite 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

55 Peter Scholtz peter.scholtz@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

Suite 1400
445 Minnesota
Street
St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

56 Will Seuffert will.seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

121 7th Pl E
Ste 350
Saint Paul MN,
55101
United States

Electronic
Service

Yes 23-173Official

57 Janet Shaddix
Elling

jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And
Associates

7400 Lyndale
Ave S Ste 190
Richfield MN,
55423
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

58 Peggy Sorum peggy.sorum@centerpointenergy.com CenterPoint
Energy

505 Nicollet
Mall
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

59 James M Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy &
Graven,
Chartered

150 S 5th St
Ste 700
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

60 Charles Sutton charles@suttonconsultingllc.com 1389 Hoyt Ave
W
Falcon Heights

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official
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MN, 55108
United States

61 Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop &
Weinstine

225 S 6th St
Ste 3500
Capella Tower
Minneapolis
MN, 55402-
4629
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

62 Amelia Vohs avohs@mncenter.org Minnesota
Center for
Environmental
Advocacy

1919 University
Avenue West
Suite 515
St. Paul MN,
55104
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

63 Dave Wager dave@mnpropane.org Minnesota
Propane
Association

PO Box 220
209 N Run
River Dr
Princeton MN,
55371
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

64 Joseph Windler jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop &
Weinstine

225 South Sixth
Street, Suite
3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official

65 Jonathan Wolfgram jonathan.wolfgram@state.mn.us Office of
Pipeline
Safety

445 Minnesota
St Ste 147
Woodbury MN,
55125
United States

Electronic
Service

No 23-173Official
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